
Courts/Justice Administration Leadership Group 
E-minutes 
8/24/17 

 
From: Schnelz, Rebecca  
Sent: Thursday, August 24, 2017 10:51 AM 
To: Bertram, Kevin L <bertramk@oakgov.com>; Brinker, Janet L <brinkerj@oakgov.com>; Bujak, 
Christina A <bujakc@oakgov.com>; Cooperrider, John L <cooperriderj@oakgov.com>; Gatt, Robert J 
<gattr@oakgov.com>; Hankey, Barbara M <hankeyb@oakgov.com>; Henderson, Brian M 
<hendersonbm@oakgov.com>; Hitchcock, Karen M <hitchcockk@oakgov.com>; Howden, Jennifer 
<howdenj@oakgov.com>; Jerge, Mary A <jergem@oakgov.com>; Kaelin, Jeffrey M 
<kaelinj@oakgov.com>; McKenna, Janette M <mckennaj@oakgov.com>; Oeffner, Kevin M 
<oeffnerk@oakgov.com>; Overall, Joanna J <overallj@oakgov.com>; Palulian, Barbara J 
<palulianj@oakgov.com>; Stafford, Leigh-Anne <staffordl@oakgov.com>; Toole, Joanie M 
<toolej@oakgov.com>; Walling, Heidi L <wallingh@oakgov.com> 
Subject: RE: e-vote 
 
We have received 8 yes votes to both questions.  Thank you all for responding so quickly.  Enjoy the rest 
of your week. 
 
Rebecca A. Schnelz 
Probate Court Administrator 
Oakland County Probate Court 
1200 N. Telegraph 
Pontiac, MI  48341 
248-858-5603 
 
From: Schnelz, Rebecca  
Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2017 1:40 PM 
To: Bertram, Kevin L; Brinker, Janet L; Bujak, Christina A; Cooperrider, John L; Gatt, Robert J; Hankey, 
Barbara M; Henderson, Brian M; Hitchcock, Karen M; Howden, Jennifer; Jerge, Mary A; Kaelin, Jeffrey M; 
McKenna, Janette M; Oeffner, Kevin M; Overall, Joanna J; Palulian, Barbara J; Schnelz, Rebecca; 
Stafford, Leigh-Anne; Toole, Joanie M; Walling, Heidi L 
Subject: e-vote 
 
Good afternoon. 
 
The Circuit Court and County Clerk’s Offices are requesting an eVote approval to move forward 
with the Statewide eFiling System Upgrade project sized at 1,211 hours.  The Michigan State 
Court Administrative Office has selected ImageSoft to provide the platform for eFiling 
statewide.   This mandate requires a  migration for the 6th Circuit Court from the current Tyler 
eFiling system to ImageSoft’s TrueFiling System by December of 2017.  Based on discussion at 
the August LG meeting, recommended priority for this project is the new #6 in the Courts 
2017/18 Master Plan.  Proceeding by eVote was approved at the meeting, so it is not necessary 
to vote on that issue here. 
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The funding required for the 1,211 IT labor hours has been approved by the BTF and is available 
in the non-departmental General Fund for IT Development.   
 
The Scope & Approach can be viewed at the website below. 
 
https://www.oakgov.com/it/pmo/leadership_grp/Pages/CourtsJustice-Administration-.aspx 
 
                (Click on 2017/2018 under Master Plan Requests) 
            File: Statewide eFiling System Upgrade 
                
Two questions that require the group’s vote: 
  
Q1: YES or NO 
Does the Courts Leadership Group approve the sizing of 1,211 hours for the Statewide eFiling 
System Upgrade project?  
  
Q2: YES or NO 
Does the Courts Leadership Group approve the prioritization of this project as #6 in the 
2017/18 Master Plan? 
  
Rebecca A. Schnelz 
Probate Court Administrator 
Oakland County Probate Court 
1200 N. Telegraph 
Pontiac, MI  48341 
248-858-5603 
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